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Statement of the Issue

The Cheimman and Newwral Member, after review of the enfire record, has
determined that the issue before this Board is:

o
ten (10) days actual suspension and ten (10) days deferred
suspension in connectivn wiils an accideut at La Targe Clay
resulting in damage to an overhead industry structure and

Locomotve IMRL 130 on December 1, 19997

Was Carrier justified in assessing Switch Foreman Girdler

FINDINGS:

Public Law Board No. 6423, upon the whole record and all of the evidence, finds
and holds that the Employee(s) and the Carrier are employee and carrier within the
mezaning of the Railway Labor Act, as amended; and, that the Board has jurisdiction over

the dispute(s) herein.
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On December 1, 1999, Claimant was called as Foreman for an exira local job
switching the Ia Farge Clay Company at Linwood, lowa. The record establishes that
while so doing, Claimant directed a reverse switching movement which resulted in the

collision of Locomotive IMRL 130 with a fixed cverhead structure of insufficient
clearance. Accordingly, Claimant was directed to arend a formal investigation in
connection with the following charge:

Attend 2 fact-finding session...to ascertain the facts and determmine your
responsibility, if any, for your allegedly shoving cars under the ualoading
platform at La Farge clay rack whaile on duty at approximately 1320
hours, December 1, 1959, This incident may have involved a violation of
General Code of Operating Rules:

, Rule 1.1 — by vour faiiure to obey the rules

- Ruie 1 11 —by vour failure to take the safe course

. Rule 7.1 — bv vour failure to switch safely and sfficiently

. Rule 7.10 — by vour faiture to move safely through a gate or
doorway

 An evidentiary hearing o the martter was held on December 17, 1999, during
which Claimant described events culminating in the collision of the IMRL 130 with the
fixed overhead platform on the incusTy switching track at La Farge Clay. Claimant
testified that although he was not reguiarly assigned to switch that mdusiry, he had done
so on a number of other occasions. He testified however, as did his entire crew, that
service at La Farge was always approeched from the west end, and on this particular day
the west end switch was out of service. Claimant testified that he was consequently
directed by Carrier’s Trainmaster anc Terminal Superintendent to go in from the east.

According to facts not in dispute, this decision proved to be significant fo
succeeding events in a nmumber of wavs. Fizst, the record establishes that the overhead
ctruemre with which the locomotive colliced, posed no threat when switching from the
west end of the plant. Morcover, it was neither equipped with clearance measurements
or wamings, and the record shows that the Traimmaster and Terminal Superintendent
were not, themselves, aware that it represented potential danger to a frain approaching
from the east. Cleimant testified that he was n front of the move as is required by
General Operating Rules, but was paying attention to an upcoming road crossing when
the incident occurred. He further allowed that the clearance between the top of the
locomotive and the oveshicad beam was close, and would have been difficult to judge

visually.
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Following the hearing, Claimant was suspended for 16 days by lerter dated
Tamary 10, 2000!
, and was assessed an additional 10 days deferred suspension. In due course the instant
time claim was presented, and as the matter could not be resolved on the property, It was
submitted 1o the Board for disposition.

Carrier argues that Claimant was found responsible as charged at the hearng, and
the discipline assessed was therefore warranted. Carrler asserts that Claimant, as switch
forernan of his crew, was responsible for the sefe vpriation of his tram on December 1,
1999, and his manifest failure 10 saiisiv that obligation resulted in significant damage to
Iocomotive IMRL 130 and to the overhead structure at La Farge Clay.  As such, Carrier
maintains mal it acton was appropriate and urges the Roard to deny the claim in 118

entirety,

The Organization argues thet Claimant was not entirely responsible for the
accident on December 1, 1999, asserting that, “[He] was instructed by a Carrier officer to
switch an industry in 2 manger that was completely contrary to normal switciing
procedures at this location” (Crganizaticn submission at page 1). The QOrganization
further points to Claimant’s rejatrve ‘nexperience as a swiich foreman (this was only his
second assignment as such), and accuses Carrer officers of failling to “imstruct, oveIsee,
inform and guide” him after directng him 1o switch La Farge Clay I a mamner
inconsistent with normal practice. The Orgenizaton remiinds the DBoard that the fixed
overhead stucture at La Farge Clay woul€ pever have come into play hed Claimant been
‘able to spot cars from the west end of the plant as usual, and argues that Carrier
unreasonably expeuted hire to anticipete a potential hazard never hefore encountered by
any member of his crew. Upon the whole of the record, the Organization urges the Board
to find the instant circumstances excuipaiory and sustain the instant claim in its entirety.

Afier considering the entire record, the Board is persuaded by the Organization’s
arguments. The Board acknowledges arnd supparts Carrier’s right to hold its emplovees
accountable for failing to perform service in the safest possible manner, particularly when
that failure proves catastrophic, as here. However, like it or not, Carrier officers directed
Claimant, a very inexperienced swirch oremat, (0 proceed in @ manner inconsistent with
accepted practice and then left him to his own devices without considering the potential
for hazard to his safety or that of s train anc CTew.

Moreover, the Board is not convinced that Claimant’s negligence (or his abject
violation of safery rules) caused this accident as much as unforesesn circumstances did.
The record is clear that the oveshead platiorm at 1.a Farge Clay did not display ciearance
measuremnents or warnings, nor did Carrier’s timetable include that crifical information.

| Claimant was required to serve @ prior §-day deferred suspension in addidion to the 10 days’ acmal
suspension assessed on January 1Q, 2000.
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Yet, Camier disciplined Claimant for not anticipating a problem at that location that he
(and all other switch crews for that matter) had neither been informed of nor encountered.
The Board finds this expectation unreasoneble, particularly in light of testimony
indicating that even Carrier officers were unaware of the potential canger presented by the
overhead platform when switching La Farge Clay from the east end of the plant. As such,
the Board finds the circumstances in this particular record sufficiently exculpatory as to
exonerate Claimant of either willfully or negligently violating Operating Rules for which
he was charged. The claim will be sustained, and the discipline assessed on January 10,
2000 set aside.

Carrier is ordered to expunge Claimant’s service record of any reference to the
events of December 1, 1999, and compensatc him for all time and benefits lost as a result

thereof,

AWARD

The issue before the Board:

Was Carrier justified in assessing Switch Foreman Girdler
ten (10) days actual suspension and ten (10) days deferred
suspension in conmmection with an accident at La Farge Clay
resulting in damage to an overhead industry structure and

Locomotive IMRL 130 on December 1, 19992
is answered in the negatve, “MNo™ The ¢lamm 1s sustained as sct forth in the findings.
QRDER

Carrier is directed to comply with this Award within thirty (30) days of the date
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John C. Fletcher, '@ﬁ{irman and Neutral Member

indicated bhelow,
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Kendall F. Koff, ;a’i{rier Member Dale L. McP_ﬁerson, Employee Mermber
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Dated at Mount Prospect, lllinois, Febrary 10, 2002
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